

No. 08-673

FILED

MAR 4 - 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

————— ◆ —————
RICKEY CLARK,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

————— ◆ —————
**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

————— ◆ —————
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
————— ◆ —————

Bradley J. Andreozzi
Counsel of Record
Justin O. Kay
Lionel W. Weaver
DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
191 North Wacker Drive, Suite 3700
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 569-1173

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Argument	1
I. The Court’s Denial Of Prior Petitions Does Not Refute The Need For Review In This Case.....	2
II. This Court Has Not Limited <i>Apprendi</i> ’s Application To Cases Where The Sentence Imposed Exceeds The Default Statutory Maximum.....	3
III. The Circuit Split Is Significant.....	5
IV. The Government Fails To Address Clark’s Arguments That Review Of <i>Harris</i> Is Warranted	10
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	5, 9
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 540 U.S. 965 (2003).....	3
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	3, 10, 11
<i>Buchanan v. Washington</i> , 537 U.S. 1198 (2003).....	3
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007).....	4
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	4
<i>Garcia-Aguilar v. United States District Court</i> , 535 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	10, 11
<i>Schardt v. Payne</i> , 414 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>United States v. Aguayo-Delgado</i> , 220 F.3d 926 (8th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 358 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>United States v. Confredo</i> , 528 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008)	8
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	3
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 420 F.3d 111 (2d. Cir. 2005)	5, 8
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 330 F.3d 964 (7th Cir. 2003)	5

United States v. Keith, 230 F.3d 784 (5th Cir. 2000) 5

United States v. Luciano, 311 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2002) 5

United States v. Sanchez, 269 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2001) 5

United States v. Thomas, 355 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2004) 7, 8

United States v. Zerr, 171 Fed. Appx. 654 (9th Cir. 2006) 9

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions:

21 U.S.C. § 841 8, 9

Other Authorities:

U.S. Census Bureau, State & County QuickFacts 6
